

[3558]

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI**

WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY FIFTH DAY OF FEBRUARY,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX



:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE CHEEKATI MANAVENDRANATH ROY
AND
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE TUHIN KUMAR GEDELA
CIVIL MISCELLANEOUS APPEAL NO: 100 OF 2026

Between:

Katta Subbaiah, S/o Buddiah, aged 59 years, Land Lard, R/o.
Thallavayapadu Village, Pellakuru Mandal, Tirupati District, Pin-524126.

Appellant/Petitioner

AND

1. The Joint Collector & CALA, NH-71, District Collector's Office, Tirupati, Pin-517501.
2. The Project Director, NHAI, PIU, Opp. Lakshminarayana Kalyanamandapam, Balaji Colony, Tirupati, - 517501.
3. The Arbitrator -cum- District Collector, Collector's Office, Tirupati, - 517501.

Respondents/Respondents

WHEREAS the Appellant above named through his Advocate Sri. CHETLURU SREENIVAS, presented this Petition under Section 37(1) (c) of the Arbitration & Conciliation Act, 1996, is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the Civil Miscellaneous Appeal, the High Court may be pleased to allow the appeal by setting aside the Orders dated 27-02-2025 passed by the Prl. District Judge, Nellore, in AOP No.479 of 2024;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri CHETLURU SREENIVAS, Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this CIVIL MISCELLANEOUS APPEAL should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Joint Collector & CALA, NH-71, District Collector's Office, Tirupati, Pin-517501.
2. The Project Director, NHAI, PIU, Opp. Lakshminarayana Kalyanamandapam, Balaji Colony, Tirupati, - 517501.
3. The Arbitrator -cum- District Collector, Collector's Office, Tirupati, - 517501.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CIVIL MISCELLANEOUS APPEAL, should not be admitted on or before **30.03.2026** to which date the case stands posted for hearing.

The Court made the following ORDER:

Issue notice to the respondents, returnable in four weeks.

List the matter on 30.03.2026.

**Sd/- N. NAGAMMA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Joint Collector & CALA, NH-71, District Collector's Office, Tirupati, Pin-517501.

2. The Project Director, NHAI, PIU, Opp. Lakshminarayana Kalyanamandapam, Balaji Colony, Tirupati, - 517501.
3. The Arbitrator -cum- District Collector, Collector's Office, Tirupati, - 517501. (1 to 3 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
4. One CC to Sri. CHETLURU SREENIVAS, Advocate [OPUC]
5. **Two Spare Copies**

JSS

HIGH COURT

**CMR, J
&
GTK, J**

DATED:25/02/2026

LIST THE MATTER ON 30.03.2026.

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CMA.No.100 of 2026

